BU
SIN

ESS
G

O
VER

N
AN

C
E

R
EM

U
N

ER
ATIO

N
FIN

AN
C

IAL STATEM
EN

TS

Sensitivity of the in-force value and the VNB
This section illustrates the effect of different assumptions on the ANW, the value of in-force business, the VNB and the
cost of required capital. For each sensitivity illustrated, all other assumptions have been left unchanged and, with the
exception of the first two sensitivities and the “1% reduction in gross investment return, inflation rate and RDR” sensitivity,
the central RDR has been used.

The table below shows the impact on the EV (ANW, value of in-force and cost of required capital) and VNB (gross and
net of the cost of required capital) of a 1% change in the RDR. It also shows the impact of independent changes in
a range of other experience assumptions. The effect of an equivalent improvement in these experience assumptions
would be to increase the base values by a percentage approximately equal to the reductions shown below.

In-force business New business written

Covered business:
sensitivities – 30.06.2018

ANW
Rm

Net VIF
Rm

Gross
VIF
Rm

Cost of
required

capital3
Rm

Net
VNB
Rm

Gross
VNB
Rm

Cost of
required

capital3
Rm

Base value 10 836 21 904 25 245 (3 341) 301 490 (189)
1% increase in RDR 20 080 23 724 (3 644) 159 361 (202)

% change (8) (6) 9 (47) (26) 7
1% reduction in RDR 23 986 26 977 (2 991) 467 634 (167)

% change 10 7 (10) 55 29 (12)
10% decrease in future expenses 23 292 26 633 (3 341) 431 620 (189)

% change1 6 5 – 43 27 –
10% decrease in lapse, paid-up and

surrender rates 22 529 25 870 (3 341) 438 635 (197)
% change 3 2 – 46 30 4

5% decrease in mortality and morbidity
for assurance business 24 025 27 397 (3 372) 450 639 (189)

% change 10 9 1 50 30 –
5% decrease in mortality for annuity

business 21 570 24 883 (3 313) 292 481 (189)
% change (2) (1) (1) (3) (2) –

1% reduction in gross investment
return, inflation rate and RDR 10 836 22 532 25 794 (3 262) 370 556 (186)

% change2 – 3 2 (2) 23 13 (2)
1% reduction in inflation rate 22 713 26 029 (3 316) 376 564 (188)

% change 4 3 (1) 25 15 (1)
10% fall in market value of equities and

properties 10 523 21 159 24 442 (3 283)
% change (3) (3) (3) (2)

10% reduction in premium indexation
take-up rate 21 410 24 751 (3 341) 261 450 (189)

% change (2) (2) – (13) (8) –
10% decrease in non-commission-

related acquisition expenses 427 616 (189)
% change 42 26 –

1% increase in equity/property risk
premium 22 617 25 958 (3 341) 343 532 (189)

% change 3 3 – 14 9 –

1 No corresponding changes in variable policy charges are assumed, although in practice it is likely that these will be modified according to
circumstances.

2 Bonus rates are assumed to change commensurately.
3 The change in the value of the cost of required capital is disclosed as nil where the sensitivity test results in an insignificant change in the value.

142 | MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

The directors take pleasure in presenting their integrated report, which includes the audited financial statements of
MMI Holdings Ltd (the company) and its subsidiaries (collectively MMI or the group) for the year ended 30 June 2018.

[…]

statement

Realised gains/(losses)  12  (16)  540  –  536
Unrealised (losses)/gains  (90)  33  (22)  2  (77)

Accrued interest in investment income
in the income statement  –  100  –  –  100

Purchases  107  1 571  4 186  2  5 866
Sales  (134)  (1 512)  (4 770)  – (6 416)
Settlements  –  (625)  –  – (625)
Transfers into level 3  93  130  –  –  223

Closing balance  241  1 645  2 793  4  4 683

The amount of total gains and losses for the year included in net realised and fair value gains in the income
statement for assets held at the end of the year is R100 million (2017: R85 million) for the group.

1 The transfer into level 3 debt securities relates mainly to assets where certain unobservable inputs are now considered to be significant and
assets with stale prices in the current year.

190 | MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

6 Financial assets continued
6.8 Financial assets hierarchy continued

Sensitivity of level 3 financial assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

Designated at fair value through
income

Held for
trading

2018

Equity
securities

Rm

Debt
securities

Rm

Unit-linked
invest-
ments

Rm

Derivative
financial

instruments
Rm

Total
Rm

Carrying value  238  1 808  1 731 –  3 777
Assumption change 10%

increase/
(decrease)

in markets

1%
increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/
(decrease)

in unit
price

N/A

Effect of increase in
assumption  24  40  173 N/A

Effect of decrease in
assumption (24)  (36) (173) N/A

2017

Carrying value  241  1 645  2 793  4  4 683
Assumption change 10%

increase/
(decrease)

in markets

1%
increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/
(decrease)

in unit
price

1%
increase/
(decrease)
in interest

rates
Effect of increase in

assumption  24  31  279 (1)
Effect of decrease in

assumption  (24)  (26)  (279)  1

The following table provides an analysis of the fair value of financial assets not carried at fair value in the
statement of financial position:

2018 2017
Carrying

value
Rm

Fair
value

Rm

Carrying
value

Rm

Fair
value

Rm

Held-to-maturity financial assets  437  437  397  397
Loans and receivables  5 433  5 433  7 077  7 076

Loans  2 693  2 693  2 773  2 772
Accounts receivable  2 138  2 138  3 747  3 747
Unsettled trades  602  602  557  557
Insurance and other receivables  4 710  4 710  4 373  4 373

Cash and cash equivalents  25 812  25 812  27 353  27 353
 36 392  36 392  39 200  39 199

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2018

 MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2018 | 191

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

H
O

W
 W

E C
R

EATE VALU
E

PER
FO

R
M

AN
C

E
 ABO

U
T O

U
R

 BU
SIN

ESS
G

O
VER

N
AN

C
E

R
EM

U
N

ER
ATIO

N
FIN

AN
C

IAL STATEM
EN

TS

6 Financial assets continued
6.8 Financial assets hierarchy continued

Calculation of fair value
• For accounts receivable, cash and cash equivalents and receivables arising from investment contracts, the

carrying value approximates fair value due to their short-term nature.
• The fair value of the loan to empowerment partners of R263 million (2017: R271 million) equals the carrying

value as it is expected to be repaid by 29 June 2019. For 2017, the expected cash flows were discounted

[…]

Benefits paid  (12)  –  –  (12)
Closing balance  25  86  110  221

206 | MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

11 Financial liabilities continued
11.4 Financial liabilities hierarchy continued

Financial liabilities
designated at fair value

through income

2017

Investment
contracts

Rm

Collective
investment

scheme
liabilities

Rm

Other
borrowings

Rm
Total

Rm

Opening balance  76  234  118  428
Total (gains)/losses in net realised and fair value
gains in the income statement

Realised losses  4  –  –  4
Unrealised gains  (13)  (23)  (38)  (74)

Total losses in other comprehensive income  –  19  –  19
Issues  –  7  –  7
Sales  –  (6)  –  (6)
Settlements  –  (25)  (6)  (31)
Contract holder movements

Benefits paid  (36)  –  –  (36)
Investment return  4  –  –  4

Closing balance  35  206  74  315

Sensitivity: Increasing/decreasing the investment return by 10% would decrease/increase the carrying value
of level 3 financial instrument liabilities by R15 million and R15 million (2017: R28 million and R28 million),
respectively.

The following table provides an analysis of the fair value of financial liabilities not carried at fair value in the
statement of financial position:

2018 2017
Carrying

value
Rm

Fair
value

Rm

Carrying
value

Rm

Fair
value

Rm

Investment contracts with DPF  24 550  24 550  24 338  24 338
Amortised cost  2 420  2 680  1 229  1 551

Cumulative redeemable preference shares  254  514  261  583
Other  2 166  2 166  968  968

Other payables  12 822  12 823  12 665  12 665
Payables arising from investment contracts  981  982  668  668
Other payables  11 841  11 841  11 997  11 997

 39 792  40 053  38 232  38 554

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2018

 MMI HOLDINGS INTEGRATED REPORT 2018 | 207

IN
TR

O
D

U
C

TIO
N

H
O

W
 W

E C
R

EATE VALU
E

PER
FO

R
M

AN
C

E
 ABO

U
T O

U
R

 BU
SIN

ESS
G

O
VER

N
AN

C
E

R
EM

U
N

ER
ATIO

N
FIN

AN
C

IAL STATEM
EN

TS

11 Financial liabilities continued
11.4 Financial liabilities hierarchy continued

Calculation of fair value
• The value of investment contracts with DPF is the retrospective accumulation of the fair value of the

underlying assets, which has been used as an approximation for the fair value of this financial liability,
as the fair value cannot be measured reliably. There is no intention to dispose of these financial instruments.